

Maranda E. Fritz
MARANDA E. FRITZ, P.C.
521 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10175
Telephone: 646.584.8231
Email: maranda@fritzpc.com

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

<p style="text-align: center;">In the Matter of the Application of</p> <p style="text-align: center;">ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">For Review of Adverse Action Taken By</p> <p style="text-align: center;">THE DEPOSITORY TRUST AND CLEARING COMPANY</p>	
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--

**ALPINE'S MOTION FOR AN EMERGENCY INTERIM STAY AND OTHER
APPROPRIATE COMMISSION RELIEF**

***** EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED UNDER RULE 401(d)(3) *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Alpine Securities Corporation.....	4
B. The Minimum Excess Net Capital Requirements.....	4
C. Alpine Considers its Options and Decides to Engage Only in Self-Clearing	5
D. Unable to Get An Answer Regarding Self-Clearing, Alpine Obtains Additional Capital to Meet the Higher \$10 Million ENC Requirement.....	6
E. Alpine Incorrectly Underreported its Capital	7
F. DTCC Commences Its Cease to Act Proceeding on November 9, 2023 – Then Waited Months to Engage in Any Further Action.....	9
G. The Hearing	10
H. The Decision of the DTCC Board Members	11
ARGUMENT	15
A. Alpine Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	15
B. There is no Harm to Others from Issuance of a Stay and the Public Interest Favors It	15
C. Alpine is Likely to Succeed on its Argument That DTCC Failed to Establish a Proper Basis for its Cease to Act Determination.....	16
D. DTCC Failed to Establish a Proper Basis for a Cease to Act Determination.....	17
1. DTCC Failed to Establish That It Properly Determined That Alpine is Subject to a \$10 Million ENC Requirement	18
2. DTCC Failed to Demonstrate That Alpine Did Not Meet its ENC Requirement	19
3. DTCC Failed to Demonstrate That Alpine Engaged in Material Misrepresentations or That Those Alleged Misrepresentations Prevented DTCC From Being Able to Assess the Risk Posed by Alpine	21

4. Alpine’s Reporting Did Not Prevent NSCC From Being Able to Assess the Risk Presented by Alpine and the Cease to Act Determination Was Not Necessary to Protect DTCC.....23

5. The Errors Served to Underreport – not Overstate -- its Capital, Were Promptly Resolved and Do Not Support the Cease to Act Determination24

E. DTCC’S Structure and Operations Violated Principles of Fairness and Constitutional Mandates.....24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpine Securities Corporation v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority,
2023 WL 470330725

FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations Inc.,
597 U.S. 239 (2012).....26

Financial Oversight & Management Bd. For Puerto Rico v. Aurelius,
140 S.Ct. 1649 (2020).....25

Oklahoma v. United States,
62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)26

Paz Sec. Inc. v. SEC,
494 F.3d 1059 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....17

Todd & Co. v. Sec. & Exch. Com.,
557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....25

United States v. Ackerman,
831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)25

Administrative Decisions

ABN Amro Clearing Chicago LLC,
Exchange Act Release No. 80993, 2017 SEC LEXIS 1859 (June 20, 2017).....16

Lek Securities Corporation,
DTCC Decision (March 10, 2022).....1, 24

Lek Securities Corporation,
SEC Release No. 95014 (May 31, 2022).....3, 15, 20, 24

Michael Earl McCune,
SEC Release No. 77921, 2016 WL 2997935 (May 25, 2016).....15

Scattered Corp.,
52 S.E.C. 1314 (Apr. 28, 1997)15

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. 78s17

17 CFR § 240.15c3-19
